# AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL BILL 19-0428 (1st Reader Copy)

By: Public Safety Committee {To be offered on the Council Floor}

# Amendment No. 1

On page 3, in line 1, insert opening and closing brackets respectively before and after "(233722)"; and, on that same page and line, after the closing bracket insert "(233733)".

**DRAFTER'S NOTE**: In order to avoid confusion, this amendment is to amend the bill text to reflect current law. Specifically, subsequent to the introduction of this bill, Ordinance No. 19-319 {"Human-Trafficking Notice Requirements – Corrective"} was introduced and later enacted to make this corrective change within the City Code.

### Amendment No. 2

On page 1, in line 2, strike "City-Owned and -Occupied Buildings" and substitute "Modifications"; and, on that same page, in line 4, after the semi-colon, insert "deleting an obsolete reference to the "Maryland Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation"; providing that certain businesses may obtain the required human-trafficking notices from the United States Department of Homeland Security's Blue Campaign website;" and, on that same page, strike line 8 in its entirety and substitute, "Sections 42-1(g) and 42-2; and, on that same page, strike lines 11 through 15 in their entirety; and, on page 3, at the beginning of line 19, insert an opening bracket; and, on that same page, in line 21, after the second instance of "law", insert "] THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY'S BLUE CAMPAIGN WEBSITE".

## Amendment No. 3

On page 4, after line 1, insert "(A) IN GENERAL."; and, on that same page, in line 2, strike "IN EVERY CITY-OWNED" and substitute "EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS SECTION, IN EVERY CITY-OWNED"; and, on that same page, after line 3, insert "(1) LOCATION WHERE THE NOTICE REQUIRED BY SUBTITLE 4 {"WAGES AND HOURS"}, PART V {"ENFORCEMENT"} OF THE STATE LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT ARTICLE IS POSTED;"; and, on that same page, in lines 4 and 5, strike the paragraph designators "(1)" and "(2)", respectively, and substitute "(2)" and "(3)", respectively; and, on that same page, in line 5, after "BUILDING", insert "OR PORTION OF THE BUILDING OCCUPIED BY THE CITY"; and, on that same page, after line 5, insert:

#### "(B) FACILITIES OCCUPIED BY THE BALTIMORE CITY PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM.

- (1) THE DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE
  BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF SCHOOL COMMISSIONERS, MAY DEVELOP
  ALTERNATE, AGE-APPROPRIATE HUMAN-TRAFFICKING NOTICE SIGNAGE FOR USE IN
  CITY-OWNED FACILITIES OCCUPIED BY THE BALTIMORE CITY PUBLIC SCHOOL
  SYSTEM.
- (2) AT A MINIMUM, ANY SIGN DEVELOPED UNDER THIS SUBSECTION SHALL MEET THE FORM REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN § 42-2(B)(2) OF THIS SUBTITLE.

#### (C) EXCEPTIONS.

THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO ANY CITY-OWNED BUILDING THAT IS VACANT.".